= ~ pennsylvania
é DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BETHLEHEM DISTRICT OFFICE
July 14, 2015

Lower Saucon Township Manager |

3700 Old Philadelphia Pike Lo
Bethlehem, PA 18015

Attn: Mr. Jack Cahalan

Re: IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill
Permit # 100020
Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County

Dear Mr. Cahalan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the report of an inspection performed by this District Office at the
IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill, located in your municipality. A copy of the inspection report is
being provided to you pursuant to the provisions of Section 1101(a) (1) of Act 101, the
Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 610-861-2150.

Sincerely,

, el

Jessica Wagoner
de Waste Specialist

« CouMhste Management Program

Manager

Asst. Mgr.

Zoning

Finance

Policknclosure

P. Works

pP/C

P&R

EAC

Engineer

Solicitor

Planner

Landfill

(L)f[‘lﬁ 4530 Bath Pike | Bethiehem, Pennsylvania 18017-9074
&

610.861.2070 | Fax 610-861-2072

"

b
I
O
|
1
O
0
B
D.

ke www.depweb.state.pa.us
Printed on Recycled Paper Qj{& P P




254{‘ “M-BWMO0131 6/2005 :
' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

D ; DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Inspection ID 2385982
v g BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
P.0. BOX 8472, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8472 Field Code NA

INSPECTION REPORT —~ MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL

Site 1.D. 255983 ‘ Telephone # 610-317-3200
Site Name |ES! PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL Operator Name IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
Address 2335 APPLEBUTTER RD Address 2335 APPLEBUTTER RD
BETHLEHEM, PA 18015 BETHLEHEM,_PA 18015
Municipality 8924 LOWER SAUCCN County NORTHAMPTON
Responsible Official LEE ZIMMERMAN - Title PA DISTRICT MANAGER
Person Interviewed AL SCHLEYER Title COMPLIANCE MANAGER
inspector Jessica Wagoner Title Solid Waste Specialist
eFACTS ID# PF 268729 ‘ SF 266826
"Comment; Additicnal efacts # 2376140, 2376141, 2376142, 2376144, 2380273, 2383821, 2385976 and 2385981
tnspection Date: 6/29/2015 Type: Routine Complete  Results:  Violations Resolved: /
_ Noted
Permit Expiration Date: 4/ 17 /2023 Days/Week Operated: 6 Max. Daily Volume: 1800
1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance
| STATUS L - " CHAPTER - | LINE
1]2]3]4 REVISION ~_tacteo | CITATION = | ITEM
GENERAL PROVISIONS
CHOHO| Required insurance in effect (expiration date 12/31/2015 [ | 271.371 1
LIICHEJIEA| Operation in accordance with approved plans and permit. ] | 273.201(c)(2) 2
B |CHCHC]| Operation within permit boundaries (vertical and horizontal). | 273.201(c)(2) 3
B (CHCIC]] Disposal Timing and sequence as per Section 273.112(1). ] | 273.201(c)(2) 4
B |CCC No unapproved wastes or liquids. L] | 273.201(d)-(m) 5
B LI 1solation distances are adhered to. (] | 273.202(a) - 8
B OEC]) Facilities certification requirements followed, [] | 273.203(a), (b) 7
X ||} written Department approval of new construction prior to waste disposal. [] | 273.203(c) 8
DAILY OPERATIONS
LN Proper signs posted. [ | 273.211(a) 9
X (O] Site perimeter clearly marked and grid coordinate system in use. L | 273.311(b)-(d} 10
Proper barriers installed around site and access confrolled when attendant . )
DA o oresent. : [ | 273.212(a)-() 11
[ICHEL]| Access roads maintained and negotiable by collection vehicles. L] | 273.213(a)-(i) 12
X C|ICI|C]| Approved means of measuring and inspected waste utilized. [ | 273.214(a), (b) 13
XC|CIE]| Adequate eguipment on-site and stand-by equipment available. [ | 273.215(a), (b) 14
DAICICIC]] Vehicles directed promptly to unloading area and promptly unloaded. (] | 273.216(a), (b) 16
7 Solid waste spread and compacted as approved by Department as part of '
X (L permit. O | 273.216(c) 16
Operator implements fugitive air contaminant control/measures and prevents
= and confrols air poliution including no exceeding of ambient air quality
L standards, no open burning, and minimizing generation of fugitive dust [ | 273.217(a) 7
emissions from facility. '
Operator complies with Air Quality Plan approval and Air quality Operating
ORI permit . [ | 273.217(b} 18
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2540-FM-BWMO131  6/20056

Site Name
ID Number
Date

IES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

6/29/15

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd) -

1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance

STATUS o : T : cc;mm.éNfs ‘ CHAPTER o L,.|NE
112134 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS = - - attaceep | CITATION = | ITEM™
DAILY OPERATIONS (Cont’d) _
' (10| Operator does not cause or allow attraction, harborage, or breeding of vector,  [] 273.218(&1) 19

[ 1L 1{XI[]| Operator impiements nuisance minimization and control plan. ] | 273.218(b)(1) 20
Operator performs regular, frequent, and comprehensive site inspections to

2w reduce potential for offsite odors. . [ 273.218(b)(2) 21

<= Operator prompily addresses and correct problems and deficiencies discovered

L during inspections. o u 273.218(0)(3) 22
Operator implements nuisance minimization and control plan to minimize and
control other conditions harmful to the environment or public health, or which

HimD . create safety hazards, odors, dirt, noise, unsightliness and other public [ | 273.218(c) 23
nuisances, '

< Operator does not receive solid waste at a landfill in excess of the maximum or '

] average daily voiume approved in the permit. [ | 273.221(a) 24

XIJi i1 Operator implements radiation protection action plan, [] | 273.223(a) 25
Operator monitors incoming waste in accordance with Department's guidance

DIECI{| or in @ manner at least as protective of the environment, facility staff and public [ 273.223(b) 26
health and safety.
Radiation detector elements shall be as close as practical to wasteload and in

(] . appropriate geometry to monifor the waste. _ [0 | 273.223(c) 27
Cperator has portable radiation monitors capable of determining the dose rate

XICI3|{]| and presence of contamination of a vehicle that has caused an alarm. Upon [] | 273.223(d) 28
exceedance of alarm level, a radiological survey of the vehicle is performed.
Operator notifies Department immediately and isolates vehicle when radiation

= . dose rates are exceeded, [] | 273.223(e) 29
Monitoring equipment is calibrated at frequency specified by manufacturer, but

X D not less than once a year. [0 | 273.223(h 30
If radicactive material is detected, vehicle confaining material shall not leave

XICILI]} facility without written Department approval and an authorized federal [] | 273.223(g) 31
Department of Transportation exemption form,
Uniform cover of the approved daily cover material is placed on exposed solid

BII[CIC]| waste at the end of each working day or at the end of every 24 hours, [] | 273.232(a) 32
whichever interval is less. '

LI if intermediate cover requires revegetation, it is established within 30 days. [] | 273.233(e) 33

< Slopes constructed during daily landfilling and intermediate cover activities may

W i not exceed 50 percent. ' L | 273.233(h 34
Operator does not cause or allow waste po[]utibn within or outside the site from

LHRAL] operation of the facility. L1 | 273.241(a)-(c) 35

— Operator has restored or replaced adversely affected water supply with an

RO alternative source of like quantity and quality. [1 | 273.245(a) 36

[IXLIC]| Temporary water supply is provided within 48 hours. [ | 273.245(b) 37

[ 1 X[J[]| Permanent water supply is provided within 90 days. [ | 273.245(c) 38

DALI]| No waste 15 feet of inside top of the lined perimeter berm. [ | 273.252(e) 39
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"540-FM-BWMO0131

6/2005 \
Site Name
ID Number
Date

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

6/29/15

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd)

1 - No Violation Observed

3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance

STATUS

2 - Not-Applicable

CHAPTER

LINE

' o ' ' COMME.NTS. |
11234 " GENERAL REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED CITATION ITEM
DAILY OPERATIONS (Continued)
Lined perimeter berm 4 ft. high constructed and malntamed along edge of the
X m| - lined disposal area. L1 | 273.252(7) 40
XICI[C1| Edge of liner clearly marked. [ | 273.252(g) 41
< Alternate leachate recirculation method may be used if approved if one of the
LRI liner systems is a composite liner. ‘ [ | 278.274(b) 42
Underground pipes used to transport leachate to leachate storage
AL impoundments or tanks equipped with secondary containment or comply with [ | 273.275(g) 43
245 445,
= Operator isolates coal seams, coal outcrops and coal refuse from waste
L0 deposits to prevent combustion of waste and damage (o liner. [ | 273.291(=) a4
[} Mine openings within site sealed as approved by Department. ] | 273.291(b) 45
Operator imblements plan for controlling potential damage from subsidence
M submitted and approved under 273.120. [ | 273.291(c) 46
Landfill designed, consfructed, maintained and operated fo prevent and
L1 1A | minimize potential for fire, explosion, or release of solid waste constituents into [] | 273.301 47
air, water, or soil of the Commonwealth.
Emergency equipment including portable fire extmgunshers fire control
equipment, spill control equipment, and decontamination equipment available.
. For fire equipment requiring water, facility has a water supply of or adequate [ | 273.302a) 48
quantity and pressure to supply the equipment. _
(13| Emergency equipment tested and maintained. [] | 273.302(c) 49
Adequate space maintained to allow unobstructed movement of emergency ‘
i personnel and equipment. L] | 273.302(d) 50
[ 1LJX[] Litter controlied/collected and barriers/fences in place. [ | 273.220(a)-(c) 51
COVER/SLOPES/REVEGETATION
o . . . 273.232(b),
T 1[C1841]| Dailyfintermediate cover meets performance and design requirements. ‘N 273.233(b). (c) 52
DA | Minimum 5 day supply of daily and intermediate cover maintained on-site. | gggggggg & 53
[0 Intermediate cover applied within time limits. ] | 273.233(a) 54
DAL Intermediate slopes do not exceed 50%. [ | 273.232(d) 55
X1} Cap placed over entire surface of final lift meets performance standards. [ | 273.234(a)(1) 56
Final cover meets performance and design requirements; applied within time
A (] limits. ]| 273.234(b)-(e) 57
D1 |[L]] Finat slopes stable and erosion controlled. [ | 273.234(H 58
>X{[| Final slopes graded 3-15% or terraced to 33% as approved. [] | 273.234(g) 59
C 11| Minimum revegetation and successful revegetation requirements adhered fo. ] 273.235(a)-{¢) & 80
273.236(a), {b)
. WATER QUALITY PROTECTION
AN JICIL]| Surface and groundwater treatment facilities properly operated and maintained.  [] | 273.241(b) 61
. o 273.242(b)(1} &
L[| Surface water percolation minimized/prevented. ] 273.234(e)(4) 82
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2540-FM-BWMO131

6/2005
Site Name
ID Number
Date

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

6/29/15

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd)

'STATUS

1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Nof-Applicable

3- Not Determmed 4 Non Compllance

LINE

: e PR COMMENTS CHAPTER L
1(213 4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS -ATTACHED - CITATI_ON iTEM
DORO ﬁ’SSrfJSE‘E?ani”Zu?ﬁé’;”;ilﬁaﬁ]ﬁl nches repanen, T eres P | o3 00(ae) | 3
s Sedimentation ppnd_s a'nd discharge _struc:tures designed, constructed, O 273.243(a)~(g) & 64
operated, and maintained in accordance with Chapters 273, 102, and 105, 273.244
" LINER SYSTEM
B} Liner system designed, constructed, operated, and maintained when required. 1 | 273.251(a), (b) 65
Edge of liner requirements adhered fo {i.e., no waste within 25 feet if adjacent ' _
]| kiner, 4 feet high lined berm, to prevent lateral escape of leachate, adequate [ | 273.252(d) 68
| spacing on inside of berm to collect stormwater and sediment).
XI}3| Leachate detection zone monitored weekly. ] | 273.255(c) 67
CIDIE| atows free fow of eaohate into the colicton system. o | 273257(a) 68
PACICIC ]l Protective cover meets minimum requirements and at least 18 inches thick. [] | 273.257(b) 69
SO0 Ir_ee(;j:irrm:rt:entcsc.)llectlon sysfiem within protective cover meets minimum (1 | 273.258(a), (b) 20
KIOIDIE| igration of achate oft se n surface mined aress. ¢ | 2732%9H0) | 71
M) 8 feet of select waste placed over protective cover. [] | 273.260 73
LEACHATE TREATMENT
BJIJ1]| Leachate collected and handled through Department approved method(s). [] | 273.272(a)-(c) 74
BACIC]| Leachate transportation requirements adhered to. [} | 273.273(a)-(c) 75
B[] Cessation of site operation if alternate leachate handling not available. [ | 273.273(d) 76
M0 EZ?oCrgaé{lao St{r':ar:‘l'trmant system pérmitted and fully operational at least 3 years [ | 273.273(e) 77
LXK [][]] Leachate recirculation in accordance with regulations. [ | 273.274(1)-(4) 78
=000 ;ggfggéeggﬁgﬁg,ti&r; iiggvzt—oi;ag?e:ty;tlems on-site have capacity of 30 days or 1 | 273.275¢a)-(n 79
DAL L[_]| Leachate flow rate measured daily; analyzed quarterly. [] | 273.276(a)~(b) 80
]| Department notified when remedial action(s) required. [] | 273.277(1)-(4) 81
WATER QUALITY MONITORING
311! Approved monitoring system installed and maintained. ] 275}23821&)' (b) 82
5110 g;;;tﬁlzljyeitns“i?;:igut?r:];ngggg[g?ntrsquirements adhered to and results submitted n g;gggg & 83
DAL Groundwater assessment plan submitted and implement as required. [] | 273.286(a)-(g) 84
K1 Groundwater abatement plan submitted and implemented as-required. [1 | 273.287(a)-(f) 85
RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING
. 273.288 &
T Operational records maintained, available and submitted as required. [] | 273.311- 85
273.313
KOO0 E;éll[lﬁyotfoer:gtgr;(a);Fg{eefgrg:cl;iz; lrr; accordance with regulations for the life of the 0 | 273.311(d) 87
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~540-FM-BWMO131

6/2005
Site Name
ID Number
Date

IES! PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

6/29/15

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd}

1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance

S TATUS o Lo e A e L VEE T T T T COMME?;ITS. CHAPTER LINE
102(344|. . - . .. GENERALREQUIREMENTS - =" -~ - .. - ' atachep | - CITATION . | ITEM-
DA ]! Operator submits quarterly operation report. ] |273.312 88
XII[C]| Operator submits annual operation report with fee. [1]273.313 89
MINERALS AND GAS 1.
[N 1| Gas venting and monitoring in accordance with approved plans. 1 | 273.292(a)-(d) 00
S 1IL1[C]] Combustible gas levels not exceeded. [] | 273.292(e) 91
CIX[C[C] Foreed gas venting if required. [ | 273.292(f) 92
Gas recovery conducted as per approved plan and §273.293, including annual
1] analysis. . : ]| 273.293(a), (b) 93
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
DA 13| Contingency pian implemented if there is an emergency. ] | 273.303(a)-(c) 94
_ RECYCLING '
- Operator shall salvage and recycle waste in accord with recycling plan.
LIL 273196 | [ | 273.334(a) 95
= Salvaging and recycling controlled by operator and prevents interference within
W operations and prevents health hazardous nuisance. [ | 273.331(0) 9%
SACIC1[]| Salvaged materials stored in an approved area or transported offsite. [] | 273.331(c) 97
[ 3[1| Drop off center established for at least three recyclables. [1 | 273.332(a) 08
| Drop off center properly located, contains bins or confainers, open at least 8
m| mi hours per week and 4 hours during evenings or weekends. O | 273.332(), (0) 99
X 3| Approved public notice of availability of drop off center availabifity is provided. [ | 273.332(d) 100
On or before January 15 each year, operator informs municipality in writing of
X E_;.D u weight and type of materials recycled previous year. L] 273'_332(6) 101
SPECIAL HANDLING AND RESIDUAL WASTES
KT Special handling and residual wastes disposed with prior Department approval, [7 | 273.501 102
: and in accordance with permit and Chapter 273. ‘ :
I3[ Infectious waste disposal restrictions adhered to. (1 | 273.541{a)-(d) 103
MK} chemotherapeutic waste disposal restrictions adhered to. [ | 273.512 104
] ] Sewage sludge co-disposal and monofill requirements foliowed. ] | 273.5613 105
DA Sewage sludge sampling requirements adhered to and sludge meets standards 1 | 273.513() 106
for control of pathogens, vectors, and odors, '
I Disposal of municipal waste incineration ash in landfitl or landfill cell that meets 0 | 273.514(3) 107
‘ Chapter 273 requirements. )
DAL Ash residue disposal in dedicated landfill or landfilt cell unless co-disposal in 07 | 273.5140) ' 108
accordance with Chapter 273 {including leachability treatment). ’
CALTLI]| Ash residue covered immediately or as approved by the Department. [ ] | 273.514(c) 109
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2540-FM-BWM0131  6/2005

Site Name
ID Number
Date

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

6/29/15

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd)

1+ No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance

Insurer (company name} _Greenwich insurance Co

STATUS RN B -EOMME&‘TS: : 'C..HAPTE_R -'LINE'
1]2]3]a} .. 'GENERALREQUIREMENTS . . i .  amackep | . CITATION .| ITEM
BONDING AND INSURANCE
A Bond filed with Department. 271.312 110
Bond maintained in an amount and with guarantees as required.
(00|00 Bond amount $ ' 271.333(b) 111
Phased depositdue date. _ / _ / ,
Proof of a commercial policy of Kability insurances submitted to the Department
as specified by 271.374.
XICNCHCD| Policy #GEC002511808 271.374 112

Expiration Date: 12/31/15

(] [ ] o o o o o o o e o
[ o o o o o o o o o o o o o v v
] ] o o oo o o) o o o o o o o o o o
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2510-FM-BWMO0129 6/2005 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

S DEPARTMENT Of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
3 BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

H YL

INSPECTION REPORT COMMENTS

Date of Inspection 6/29/15 Identification Number 100200

Company/Facility/Site Name  IES| PA Bethiehem Landfill

On June 24, 2015 this inspector conducted a routine partial inspection at IESI and on June 29, 2015 this
inspector conducted a routine complete inspection at IES| PA Bethlehem Landfili (IESI). These inspections
were also in follow up to the April 21, 2015 inspection. Ms. Tara Quinlivan, Air Quality Specialist, was also
present on behalf of the Department. Mr. Allen Schleyer was present on behalf of IES!,

June 1, 2015 Meeting at 1ESI (#2376140) ‘

On June 1, 2015 representatives from the Department, the Pennsy!vama Department of Health (PADOH),
and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)/

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) were present.for a meeting with IESI. At this time it was
discussed that the ATSDR/CDC would be collecting information to evaluate if a public health assessment
is warranted.

June 1-4, 2015 Mobile Analytical Unit (MAU) (#2376141,-2376142, and 2376144)
The Department’s MAU conducted air monitoring June 1-4, 2015 in the area of IESI. The data collected is
under review,

Also during this time the Department conducted ambient air monitoring at ten points surrounding the
tandfill, and odor patrols in the area surrounding the landfill. The monitoring and odor patrol sheets are
attached.

i 16, 2015 Follow-up to washout on Applebutter Rd. (#2380273)
On June 15, 2015 a member of the Department’s Emergency Response Team responded to areport of ~
garbagc on Applebutter Rd. following heavy rain.

Debris was noted on Applebutter Rd., however the road was passable. [ES| was notified ofthe incident. It
was agreed that |ESI would address the debris the next morning. A copy of the Emergency Response
report is attached, _

On June 16, 2015 this inspector conducted a follow up at IESI regarding the washout incident, While
approaching the landfill it was noted that several washouts had occurred along Applebutter Rd. that were
unrelated to the landfill.

Mr. Schieyer stated that the landfill had received 3 28 inches of rain during the event and that the rain
gauge detected rainfall rates at approximately 5.75 inches per hour. After an investigation it was
determined that storm water overwhelmed a pipe and jumped the channel.

Basin 4 and 6 water levels rose up to the risers but did not crest the emergency bypass. While onsite
crews were cleaning and repairing the channel. Crews were also repairing washouts and gullies. Some
deep gullies were noted on the western slope, they did not appear to have waste exposed. At this time
the slopes were too wet to get equipment on to make the repalrs lVlr Schieyer stated that in a few days
when things dry out they would address the slope.




Mr. Schleyer stated that they cleaned Applebutter Rd. at 06:00 hours. They removed a few bags worth of
fitter and removed some stone, and then they ran a street sweeper in the area.

June 24, 2015 Site Tour (#2385976)

Prior to entering the landfill an odor patrol was conducted. A slight intermittent garbage odor was
detected along Applebutter Rd. No other landfill related odors were detected at this time. The weather at
this time was 69.9°F, clear, 59% humidity, with a SW wind at 6.9 mph.

At the time of this inspection the Department’s Air Quality Program was conducting a surface monitoring
inspection.

During the site tour the working face was observed. Working face odors were noted in the immediate

1 area of the working face. Several trucks were observed tipping through the day. The mister line was
operating throughout the day. The flare was operating at 1428 scfm and 1658°F, BRE was also in
operation. The western slope was viewed; some erosion was noted towards the hottom of the slope, the
erosion occurred during a significant rain event during the previous week. Most of the slope had been re-
graded but this section needed to dry a little more before equipment could be placed on it.

During surface monitoring, a portion of the northern slope, top, and southern slope of the landfill were
covered. While conducting surface monitoring landfill gas odors were detected intermittently.

Some erosion and/or washouts were noted at LC-20 (2.50ppm), southeast of EW 4-20 (696ppm), south of
EW 4-19 (111-415 ppm}, and below EW 4-18 (611 ppm). A mattress was coming through the intermediate
cover south of HW 4-23 {590 ppm}, and waste (wood, garbage bags, and a tire) was noted coming '
through the intermediate cover at EW 4-43 (573 ppm). Geotextile was coming through the intermediate
cover at the bases of wells EW 4-28 (13.67 ppm), LC-17 (34.55 ppm), and HW 4-17 (717 ppm). Gaps were
noted in the soil at the bases of wells EW 4-19 (684 ppm), and EW 4-49 (3012-10,000 ppm).

Twenty-one exceedances were noted during surface monitoring. Refer to the Air Quality report dated
June 24 and 29, 2015 {# 2383153) for full details of the surface monitoring inspection.

When the areas noted above were discovered, Mr. Schleyer immediately had crews begin repair work on
the slopes. It was also noted that a litter crew was onsite.

June 29, 2015 Site Tour (#2385982)
Prior to entering the landfill an odor patrol was conducted, no Iandﬁll related odors were detected at this
time. The weather at this time was 67.3°F, with a SSE wind at 5.8mph.

During this inspection the areas identified as having exceedances during the June 24, 2015 inspection
were re-monitored. It was noted that IESI had made repairs to those areas identified, and that IESI was
continuing to add soil and re-grade the southern slope. While walking the southern slope some additional
areas were identified that require additional cover, and there was a seep southeast of EW 4-20. Litter
also needs to be addressed on the southern slope. The cover soil requires further evaluation as it does
not seem to be adequate, and the slopes require stabilization/vegetation.

Of the wells that were re-monitored, ten continue to be in exceedance, and a well that did not have a
prior noted exceedance was now in exceedance. Two wells (HW 4-26 and HW 4-12) had gaps at the base.
It was noted that soil had been added at the base but following weekend rains it appears to have gapped
again. Refer to the Air Quality report dated June 24 and 29, 2015 {# 2383153) for full details of the
surface monitoring inspection.




‘The North Slope road was observed. Crews were making repairs to an erosion channel in the road. The

flare was in operation at the time of this inspection, but BRE was down. BRE went down over the
weekend.

Records Review:

Daily tonnage- Records were reviewed for June 2015, There did not appear to be any exceedances.
Highest daily tonnage was 976.38 tpd.

Overweight trucks- Records were reviewed for May and June 2015. IES| recorded 35 overweight trucks
for this time period.

Insurance- The policy expires 12/31/15.

Radiation detector calibration- The stationary and handheld detectors calibration expires 6/12/16.
Daily background checks- records were reviewed for June 2015 and appear complete.

Radiation hits- Since the last inspection there were no hits. '

Scale Calibration- The scale was calibrated on 12/30/14. Mr. Schieyer stated they were expecting the
_scale to be calibrated that day. ' '

Leachate flow- May 2015- 1,196,974 gallons
Patrol Logs- Copies of the May and June patrol logs are attached.

DEP Staff - Since the last routine inspection the following PA DEP staff have been onsite:
5/19/15- R. Bellas, J. Graham, M. Wejkszner, and A. Schweitzer

6/11/15-5S. French

6/16/15-J. Wagoner

Complaints

Since the last routine complete inspection at IESI the Department has received 14 complaints. The
attached spreadsheet lists data collected for these complaints, In addition, complaints were followed up
with an odor patrol conducted by the Department. IESI’s daily operations records were reviewed for
these dates. No violations were noted regarding these complaints.

Additional Comments :

IESI representatives met with. Department staff on July 7, 2015 to discuss proposed measures to address
issues of the South Slope. IESI is proposing a temporary/final cap on 7.5 acres of the South Slope which
will include Wind Defender to maintain cap. The wells will be booted along with decommissioning of
non-producing wells. Shallow gas coliectors are also planned for installation in this area. An additional
~2.5 acres of temporary cap is proposed on the western portion of the South Slope. Cell 4-F will have
~2.8 acres of Final Cap. A Minor Mod is planned for submission within 2 to 3 weeks. Blue Flame is
monitoring the well field 2 times per month to identify any gas management issues.

Violations : ‘
1. IESI failed to operate the landfill in accordance with approved plans and permit, in violation of 25
Pa Code §273.201 {c) (2). (See #2 and #3 Below) '




2. IESI failed to maintain intermediate cover so as to prevent odors, and to cover solid waste after it
is placed without change in its properties and without regard to weather, in violation of 25 Pa
Code §273.233 (b} (1) and (2), and Permit 100030 Part It Section il Condition 3-b. Specifically,
slight landfill gas odors were detected in areas of intermediate cover. Also solid waste was visible
through the intermediate cover on the southern slope.

3. 1ESI failed to implement the gas control and monitoring plan approved under §273.171 (relating
to the gas monitoring and control plan), in violation of 25 PA Code §273.292 (a), and Permit
100020 Part Ill Section | Condition Vii-1. Specifically, settiement was noted at the bases of several
wells leaving a gap between the well base and cover soil. A reading between 3,012 and
10,000ppm (Methane) was noted at one of the wells.

This concludes this inspection as violations were noted-as indicated above.

Person Interviewed  Sent via Cerfified Mail 7010 2780 0003 3818 1127 Date
(Signature)
s . pu——
Inspector M%@(W&\A )&@/ W p“) Date j \N—l |
- (Si nature} f ' ! 1

10




Location: IEST PA Bethlehem Landfill
Municipality/County: Lower Saucon
Twp. /Northampton Co.

Date/Time: 6/24/15 12:00-15:30 hours
Remarks: Routine partial inspection with
surface monitoring.

Photographer: /Jﬁ sica Wagoner

Initials:

o L
Photo #1: Mattress coming through
intermediate cover, and litter on slope.

Z At

E v : J\
Photo #2: Tire coming through
intermediate cover, and litter mixed with

cover soil.

A AR i RN i
Photo #4: Bags of garbage coming
through intermediate cover, and litter

mixed with cover soil.

.

Photo #5: Crews adding additional cover
soil where solid waste was noted coming
through intermediate cover.




Photo #6: Crews adding additional cover
soil where solid waste was noted coming
through intermediate cover

Photo #7: Crews adding additional cover
soil where solid waste was noted coming
through intermediate cover.

Photo #8: Crews dding additional cover
soil where solid waste was noted coming
through intermediate cover.




Location: IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill
Mumnicipality/County: Lower Saucon
Twp. Northampton Co.

Date/Time: 6/29/15 12:00-13:00 hours
Remarks: Routine complete inspection
with surface monitoring,
Photographep-Jessica Wagoner
Initialsy

Photo #1: Additional cover added to area
where a mattress was coming through
I:he intermediate cover on 6-24-15.

Photo #2: Additional soil added arcund
the base of a well (EW 4-43) and
additional cover soil added to area where
solid waste was coming through

intermediate cover on 6-24-15.
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investigator: 10SS1C 4 W OLBENCHN pate: 0] 24115 IES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

Weather Conditions: [pd.9°F ¢ 1 ar SAM AW £ (1.0 np - ODOR PATROL SURVEY
’ ODOR
DESCRIPTION
wTENsTY] opor [ ESZRlmE
5=5Strong JDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage |
SURVEY LOCATION TIME m_,_h. uu Mn_v_mwﬁ _ubﬁmﬁ__ﬁw:, OHWHH%MMM_E , COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
MO St - 0206 | N
NpmMersy e (A
SN AVe..  raoa | N
Roperig Ave.  [pdz0qN
Mivse | AT, AR N
< A N PINN
JonNsn AT 0023 N
JREer N Ave. A2 N
RWeRIds DL a8
Wites Aove OO ™
b Ave . pas3iN
WV WITz e . Jpad
SNimexrsiile 24 . (dun N
ARpLebLAZ . R 10040 N
SKuhine 0 lpauz] N
OO DAL 20 o0 S1. | T &)
Ve & WIINIZIEY Y,
?%m._aﬁ O IN
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Investigator: J¢.SGIC E@Q@m\ﬁ\ Date:_(J[2Y N =S

B YAY

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

Weather Conditions: S _th\\f\% { . ODOR PATROL SURVEY
i ODOR
DESCRIPTION
ODOR EG = Rotten Egg
INTENSITY] ODOR LFG = Landfil Gas
S=5Strong JDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate § P = Persistent 8 = Sewage
SL = Slight I = Intermittent D = Dredge
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = None Q = Other {describe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
LOWO Shrean €d - 1o | N
APUOWEERZ 4. hoos | N
r//

e

Page

of
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i o Arg54948|]
ﬁ IES] PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
_ ﬁww%wwmw mewm%(wmwgwmm\«vwwu ommaw %L_UNM_ =3 ODOR PATROL SURVEY
ODOR .
ODOR o e Aot o,
INTENSITY| ODOR LFG = Landfill Gas
§=Strong .§DURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage
SURVEY LOCATION TIME mL.uuMhm_m.; _uL:Mm_ﬁHMm:ﬂ Ouwﬂﬂmwmmwmm_‘_amu , COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
M AN O] N
<yl e Uod | N
Saucy Ave HOH N
Roborts e - o [N
Mivse |\ AvE N2 N
NS TN AN
JohnSton M. [1NA N
JeCE=on M. 1WA N
Riveriide DI . LAY N
itz Ave, MU N
ey AT - Witg | N
c(;z\ﬁﬂ Al NN
Shimorsiile 24 NN
A ocao;i@ﬁ Ha |~
ﬁ\Q:S\PJm\ :Mu N
?ooﬁdrqi%, Rd - 120 [N |
— e~y I |
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June 1-4, 2015 Ambient Air Sampling and Odor Patrol Logs




Ambient Sampling Points

#1- Pull off near intersection of Main St. and Shimersville Rd.
N 40°37.338 W 075°19.977

#2- Saucon Ave. cul-de-sac

N 40° 37.586' W 075° 19.477'

#3- Mennonite Church located alonglMixseH Ave,

N 40° 37.690° W 075" 19.55%

#4- Steel City Fire Department parking lot

N 40°37.875 W 075° 19.634’

#5- Bike Hill Climb

N 407 37,785 W(075°18.871

#6- Pull off at intérsection of Riverside Dr. .and Redington Rd.
N 40° 38.318 W 075° 17.574’

#7- Kingston Park

N 40°37.428° W (075°16.977

#8- Pull off at Self Storage located along Applebutter Rd.

N 40° 37.356" W (075" 18.110

#9- Dead end of Skyline Dr.

N 40°37.327" W 075° 18.875

#10- Pull off near intersection of Applebutter Rd. and Shimersville Rd.

N40°37.120° W 075" 19.95¢'




Case Zm_.:m.“ _mm | |

Air Monitoring Umﬁm | . ZASRIVILEY

== pennsylvania
m DEPANTHONT OF EMVIMONMEMTAL %ﬂﬂz
PADEP Northeast Region

mtmn_m_mmﬂﬁmv”umé.opmeé [ Foolen | Date: m\f\\ 5

Time Location Lat Long Met. Data %LEL %0, CO (ppm) H,S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm) Odors
111240 | Fire Depd. (#u) : Zind ceenel O {203 0 10 150 ava] Wo odoe
211254 | Syl (v 1 b2 lowwl O 19031 0 1o 3udinzs Shawt LFg,

3 11259 | Ppow pudier (3 10) e O 2031 O 10 13231235 N6 odog .

4 {104 | Souucon RA. (3+2) e O {303 O 10 1113 iUGUiNG odov -
15112078 imennone inuren (#9) BR3 awnnt O 1303 © 10 V331201 INg ddar

6 AL _{ Fire Depy. (L) Medtizee O (803 © 1O 24 133 I ND _odog -
71319 P Climis (15) g e-_ 10 B03I 0 1O 1320 200 N0 odor
811223 Aworide () | Leolf o1 0 1303 O 10 40 1320 N odov
911324 | Kingstn Pavic(#7 ) | Wha©— 0 13031 O 10 1.03110\ iNpadov”
104334 iGe1 ESHm, (40) 205561 0 12031 0 10 | 1MOILIO | 10 oder
11350 Sepind ) iEipona [0 13050 0 3111025 Slignrgoneyiry
20359 ppiehutder Ral (#10) ik L0 20810 o 1w i0Aall No eion.
131125%F [ Shimerswile, (31 PiRiozsw | O 003I0 10 it 1090INO odoe..
14129 ISaucan fue. (32 Uiinde— [ O bo3 O D HAE 076 No odor
150D Moo ke (32 1 Whos (ORI 0 © 11t 0N No aday
Instrument(s): TR 000 ) | N Comments: - ‘ :

— 25.“,“: A/M@,Wﬁoogﬁhwzﬂifﬁpmd@r@ﬁ Mé_o?ozm Win-2.00 Sertad #1245 |

Caloration Goer w1 mawo%m% DN womnwy -AAFAT-ABD MS& Sirlus Moligaes Dededy
Date Calibrated: C/ ,, = Ostﬂ\ie\/@Rmm M@o&omhﬂr WW.,mMMm,WL

, _ ennsylvania WM«NM%/W\ qmnv_wﬁwuﬂﬁg SPAN gasS
AQWM Programs g ESININANE | fethar THC <\ ppm 150botulere jooppm

r

P | oL



Case Name: \ m;mﬂ

Air Monitoring Data

=

23T |

pennsylvania

TITPATTMENT OF ENVINONMENTAL FMOTECTION |

7

mvmomm:m.:mv_ . EQQGZ&\?HQE,O,) Date; @\ﬂ \t.i,\ PAREP Northeast Region

Time Loeation Lat Long Met. Data " %LEL %0, CO (ppm) H,S(ppm) FID{ppm) PID(ppm) Odors
i TR Dept (34D ) ol one!l O 1031 © | O 110 10.5% No odor.
2.} |Hite | Bike o (H5) %,.‘WMM@W 01203l 0 1O 2% 00500 odaz
3120 P@.@&A#QJ\ Wind @y 10 Q0% 0 10 I05H0BNO 0 Ao,
41 429 Y¥andstan vpﬁf@n@ S o 0. 103 © o 042084 No odor
5 el Eﬁm WEETS) VI 0 00310 D N0 1052 No oddr
84 Qe (e O(a), - U Laweni O 203 0 O 05145 Qrape od o
- ,
8|
9 m _
101 “ m “
11 | ] m
12 “_ | | e
13 ] .
14
15 m
Instrument(s): Sce. ﬁvgu\ Comments:
Serial Number: . \
Calibration Gas: N
Date Calibrated: .
AQ/WM Programs %z pennsylvania

P oege 7 of L
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o a
IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
\
s b Toulon |1 Wagonose i 1S ODOR PATROL SURVEY
ODOR
DESCRIPTION
NTEnsiTy| oDoR | ESIRetenze
S=5strong JDURATION G = Garbhage
_ oSt |- mamont|] B oress |
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = Nohe O = Other {describe) COMMENTS & OmmmﬂSﬁ._Ozm
Shuwarzy il 4. Ut Su X 0 EoOoﬁonD:\/Q :
Applebutter Q4. [nuea | W -~
Sk lune Dr. esxlse | 1 |iEe
Ppplebwitey R4 [1254] W] _
Shimeraviile R . 1302 ] N
Soutcon kve 1204 N
verts pue - 20| N
Snvder Ave . Rk | ™
Motnecds At 11303 | N
Mixsen e PO N
Bdomns pve. R0 N - "
LI0NNnsten Ave . IR [ SL P -0 W A uvrnams - Fesdent lournwg
Oty Mec. BN - >
| Senwalo At 13| S v T &) ‘,.Coo%ocﬁj,}ma
ARouns Ave 3y N ‘
Ruwerde D - Bt N |
Rywvergids Dr, 1224 | N NOodov wored bu¥ aChve burn barret wey
ﬁ&%jrﬁ@imof. 12 20 N




ATy I

| IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
_:<mmﬁ©mﬁ0_.|}| Lﬂ%_ﬁ% \UIKCQD@__/QL\ Datea: g ,. fm . OUON—Ub-—.mO_I mcx<m<

Weather Oosa_co:m

,O_UOW
Rty
INTENSITY}] ODOR LFG = Landfil Gas ||
S=8treng |PURATION G = Garbage
S (] S |
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = None O = Cther (describe) § , COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
Lower Saucmn R (1324 W -
Adole buttty” Ral . \209| W -
9&32 Sde n. [132g) N
CQUE\ ke [120q]
Prople by e Rd . |Pau]
Ejgso\ﬁﬂow@op 123 H
mrmjﬁ Havy Kol 1340 N
_yo:%s;ﬁ\ R4 . AU N
@2 e, DY _[i34aj Su T |la/JLeg
Appleboutir Bd - |3md] N
W??@GSZN\E (2h3 N
LS con Ave . IAEE N
| Roberis At wol [N
Snvdir At 02| N
Marhoos Py, [Woz] N
Muceell Aae. (o3 InJ
?.QCQSM e HoE | IN o ‘ , | ‘
JOhNSTI_fC . (140 | P O fesidand owning  — Wigzllod i tg—
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~ ~ '
- IESI PA BETHLEHEM LLANDFILL
B —  ODORPATROL SURVEY
. ODOR
ODOR et o,
INTENSITY} ODOR ¥\ rq_ | andmil Gas
S=8treng §PDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage ,
. . SL = Slight | = Intermittent D = Dredge
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = None O = Other (describa) Oo_sz_mz,a & Ommmm<>jozm
S deer AT - Mo SL T O 23%83270_
Sohwao pore o4 Sv | A | o Wb e
Phamc At yoal W[ | E
Dhnstot p . WOA |- N
JOSEN Ave o | N
| Rwersige De_ . WO ™ _
Rwerside Dve . |422) N DUrn hervel ~smok g
Redngtnn Rl 14200 N |

Lot Sancgn Rd.  |wog| N
At DuHey” Rd. oz )
mo:ﬁg Sde Lin ERINEN;
LM pas 424 | N
Pougg&%/ R, g (W - _
SKuww_ DR Myt SL | T 0 grope 0T - YNSAEHS Yiunning
Aot ot O | . ~

Page f\\w of




Surface Methane Momtarmg
Calibration Form

Site:  TEST C,@mw\ur\i%\ | ' .Date: 6/‘// 5

Model: TUA - \(joo Serial #_: 6 OoTy
Weather: Ovecast, 6?~l°¥7' Wind: 0.y | ENE
Zero Accepted (Y/N): Y _ Span Accep.tedr(Y/N): Z"J

Response Time (450 ppm)

Ty A sec
Ty 5.0 gec , ' Avg Response: 5.00 sec
Ty % ‘\C{J sec - Ok if response is <30 sec

Calibration Precision (500 ppm)

R13_L{:L€_Ppm 25 29 29
) : : [500-R| + |500-R')| + 1500-R4|
Ry: 4 +\  ppm X100= 54 %
- 3(500)
Ry:_YFZ ppm |

Ok if deviation is <10%

Calibrated by: AM“\ Fowolch




~ Air Monitoring Data

Ak VA A

) ennsylvania
E Case Name: _JED o m S mzvs\,%z.._:z..:qan:az
. PADEP Northeast Region
Specialist(s): J- meo_@ﬁ /& Tadch Date: &/Z2-/15
Time Location Lat Long Met. Data %LEL %0, cCO {ppm) H;S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm}) Odors
1] 925 | Shimersyille (i) imd Fzw O 205! O+ O 113410061 pn, odor
21 FH° ! Saucon (%2 wﬁﬁmw O 170% 1 O 1 0 155 1009 no odor
31 377 | Monnarite. Chuckn CE2) WMWMM__HG awsw i O 12058 Q1 O 16731012} np adler
41 T2 | Pueleo (£4) o azosw i O 0% | © GO LFFioazing ader
5i B58 | Bive vl Climp (¥501 Ho e sw | o0 Qi Q1% 1©14ing ‘odor
01493 | Bversidess Bedugtnls) i Q_120% 1 ¢ i O {i%0 [0y | no_ odar
71 9 Kinaaton Yare (E7) el e O i2ogi O O Ly iol |signt woed buiieg cda
81 &% m.m:w Siovaoe (¥6) | i St www! 0 l0% | O o _itleriols i no odor
9| 4% | Srdline (¥ | P oaw | O 128 o (o [%7000.04 e tens B bass oo |
1] A% {Appleburty RlofC 10 | A Dowew | 0 1208 L 0 | O {13 1020) o odor
11 949 Shmersvilte, (¥ | Yoind @ O izogi o | o 113 1016} no odor
121953 | Saocon (¥2) F5l O lwegl o | o 42 104 | no odor
13) 9% | Mennoncse Choc (3D oind 0336 1 O 12ovi o | o 40 1016 | no odor
14110°F | Fire Co. (& 4) e olse L0 1208l o | © 115 1015 ino odor
150109 | Bice Wik Cligly (3 5) ohh Ciw8i O O 6o IO | no odor
instrument(s): Forboro TuA 1008 & MS A Windmade 12307 Sorcs v |
Serial Number: sSee Con vatsS . _ . , .
Calibration Gas:  ceo CommetS Foxbero AA@PLG.QO B - & ATATL-ATD M@vﬂ@ fivs _,.,Sc hges Deleekor
Date Calibrated: &/2 /g ] oe ,,,OL mﬂ;@ o0 7Y DM\\M,W\F ,MM GOPMMWL
: . S Caliproakon Gos! | breorton %&. '
AQ/WM Programs 7 Pennsylvania ﬁ%@fﬂ%@@?%% A mmym oy
. JSBE]  cormammen or comonaira encrecrion Az ors Tul 2| .MME oV lehe GGEVSl

peege 1 ofy




Case Name:

[ES]

Specialist(s): Y Mgaonoy / A Foulch Date: m\M\ )

Air _so::o_.msu Data

A==

' PADEP Northeast Region

_ .

Time Location Lat Long Met. Data ..\M. LEL _x_‘ 0, CO (ppm) H,S(ppm) FID{ppm) PID{ppm) Odors
1L0!5 Bvugdex Rediion, (HO) 2 o © {208 ©f © (14210381 no odoy
21in e .Fawmlfo.b (&%) ey O lzog! O 1 ©11:2% 10021 no odor
311026 | SpIF Stomoe  (#%) Shah. © osi o i 0 11201015 no pder |
410> | Sedling (%) Sifosw | O jog | 0 | O |47 lo feitae gk dor
51 1043 _Prpplploutiey Poliot (10 ﬁ_ﬂwmwuo.m Ese 1 O 1z20% O O 1150 i01% | no odeor
61108 | ShineSiifte (g tr e awew | O lz091 © O _tld5i2i57 no odlor
7L Savcon (%) el O {o%i g 10 {L1010.161 no odor
8.1 ([ I Mennanie Chorch (£2). ] mmumm@@m_ ese | O {108} O O _1%¥ 01 ino oclor
9! |12% | Tire Co. (Hy) ilons 0. 12081 O O.1Lo5 1915 e edor
10! 1125 1 Bike #ill Ciemip (% 5) il o Olzgl © 1 Olr1o 1045ino odor
111 11%° | Bveside x Redinaion (%0) mwﬁwwm.;mm& O {r0.9{ © o 199010 Ml ng gelor
20 [[5 oo (70 Cillbassw| O j206 | O 10 1liz fog3 |9 veed TSR
131 1144_| SeF Storage. ( £8) . ) O 1208 © lo (0%0l0.17] no oclor
1411) %3 | Sleyling  (#4) “ oS 0 lzogl O lo (2001016 (lightgas odor
1511299 inpolebutde BofE (o) | Vii'oqw [0 20%] O O {0.499{0.18 | no odor
Instrument(s): o o ﬂg\ A Comments:
Serial Number: . / ’
Calibration Gas: Nz
Date Calibrated: @\q\\_,ﬂ
AQ/WM Programs =z Pennsylvania |

ﬂoﬁm\m\\w GTCA.




Case Name: Nmm~

.mﬁmomm:wzmv” Siwene e LA Faclh Date: Clesrs
[

Air Monitoring Data

LAF Y2

pennsybvania

& DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL FRAOTECTION

PADEP Northeast Region

% LEL % 0; CO(ppm) H:S(ppm} FID(ppm) PID(ppm}

Time Location Lat long  Met Data Odors
11129 1 Shimesy, lle (] ) oo O 120.97 0 | o 1090 1620] no oddor
21137 | Sevcon (#72) ind 0w O jzov i O 0o 108 1044} no edor
3. 132+ Mrnonise Gl (59), i RO Kkl IS 0 {065 1021 ino odof
4| 37 e Co. m.‘fT 4y . o MW._M/MWG___émEW C.ie.st O O . 1060 10.20! po odof
51 12%° | Bre W0CUmp (K5) : Cind o e 1 O 120yl © 1 O 100 10.14i no odor
8133 i ugsidex Pedinaton (46) Cndpssswl Olzogio | o 19671020 |no odoy
71129 | ldnasien (%7 RIS O 12081 O | O 1066 {0.10] no odef
8113Y7 | SaF Stomge (#2) 2l 0 i20% 0 1 o 10F0i0 14} no odor
51127 Seglive, (&) i B I s olmel o 0o iesioze g%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ&b@% ......... |
10§ 12,57 Apoiclo e ﬁc_,_%uﬁfov B ww..mc_ @ O 1z O O O.mﬂ 0.27 | no &BQ\
115 19°9 1 Shimersyite. Ci) iAasuwwl O 1221 O 10 10601022 | no nder
120 M%% 1Swocon (2 .m_,u%nmwu . i ©1212 10 O 1080 1020 | np odor
13} 1415 *mgmpfos?m,m\fcafm*@ S bawawi 0 12121 o L O _103% 0.2l | no odor -
ai MY iRe Co (e M olssel © 122l o o 1056 lo4a il ne odor
18] 1420} Bive il Clinlp (¥9) nd o 0 jzl2] © | O [O401020} o oder
Instrument(s): See voge A .Oou,::,__m:.ﬂm”,

Serial Number: ./
Calibration Gas: /M\
Pate Calibrated: 6/7 /; ¢
AQ/WM Programs Y=z Pennsylvania
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Air Monitoring Data X
. . Ppennsylbvania .
Case Name: \ ES \ n:w
PADEP Northeast Region

Specialist(s): J.Wogoie /A Faolck, Date: bl/15

Time - Location Lat Long Met. Data %LEL %.0, CO(ppm) H;S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm) Odors
LI Reasiden Bedingion (#6) | i o l221 0 to 2% % T dor
2 3&@ .,ﬁ?dgmgb Yellc (w3) 1 - MMWDQMQQSZ;\ o l20%1 0 o oso (oo ~no odolr
3 i 19 1 Se\C Sromae (£%) nm%mw 05w O jzl2i © 1 O 105 1910 no _ocer :
4 195 Syl (EQ) oS 1O 12121 o | o 1307 g7 ]! Bhgerbagode
15 L1471 {Appiclovtier PoleE Cor0) | hdbee fo lnzlo | o 1045 g o R g cas
m N . .
;
8 _ m w
9 | _
10 P | “
11
\_M“ i
13 ] _ |
4] L m
Instrument(s): See Docio A Comments:
Serial Number: . ‘ x, o
Calibration Gas: . /..m\ : :
Date Calibrated: &/72 /g
AQ/WM Programs gz Rennsylvania |
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DR L
n\w\wﬂg h+

/ N
~ Weather Conditions? [Aain C 92290 Laind 13 W ODOR _u>._,_NO._| SURVEY
ODOR
ooon sEscreToN
INTENSITY| ODOR LFG = Landfil Gas
S=Stong. [DURATION| G = Garoage
M = Moderate | P-= Persistent S = Sewage
SL-= Slight §! = Intermittent D = Dredge .
" SURVEY LOCATION TIME .N'= None N = None O = Other {describe) CONMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
Shmersile g% | M _
Se2CMN 785 | N
Boberts g |
Srudet FH5 |- N
Matlpn w3 U5 | N
Mixse M g% | N
AdamS . g us N
Johnsten gHA TR
wjz_ﬁg..m\_c\. NQJJ.O Z
mwnL/CLQku E 50 N
Frite LN
Madkdhows 855 | N
Rwsside .| g5e| N
Bedinaken °5 | N
Lwr, mﬁnep A q o% Z
Applehotdy @4 [90% | N _
Counteyside 9o M P @, Woed ayeni g adef
Lim o A L ¢ O wood Do Z?@. oder

Fage d of




2EFHpTH -
IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
Investigator: J. /CQQBZ,\ /& Feol o Date: m"\ul\_ﬂ 5 :
émmﬂsmq oozg_:o:m ODOR _u>._._NO__| SURVEY
ODOR
DESCRIFTION
ODOR - Rotlen
INTENSITY§ ODOR rmmm umm”%_wmm,
5=5trong JDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage
: . SL = 8light I = Intermittent D = Dredge
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = Mone N = MNcne O = Other (describe} CONMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
Countny stdre oy | SL. | O Ve ight w og: Sc;;m odiof
Aol el Ao | w
ﬁ :/O_ N Oﬁﬁbh\ g0 N
U? o b qzt | N
?Mumu_%fcff*vﬂ &PJ\ . mr | O \Pﬁm’. z:Q.L ___97._.1 ru%Qﬁ\’ ,OC_.D.,_.,Q_ Ooﬁ@_\
_ ) ligni’aas od or west of jind kil esdace
mﬁ;. Lty 430 SL /M L O/ G Versy _:@.Z\ ®arbage. ocior d modeerte “grage.! pdor
-l . abend ot .mﬁi__é TesT misters, _,S,ZB
>Qo_t (J, Hdexr QT\_‘W 2 )
mjf/@?mf e 9 4% Z
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R aVAL

Surface Methane Monitoring
' Calibration Form

Z pennsylvania

BL%#  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

- Site: \C/Sk - | - Date: (0\‘;\'\53
Model: WNA-\ODO o Serial #: &6 OLFD
Weather: g -5°F’j G LrTasy © Wind: .4 W

Zero VAccepted (Y/N): Eﬁ% /) - Span Accepted (Y/N): | 35’2 gi -

Response Time. (450 ppm)

T: f_’gq \ sec
Ty LD gec | Avg Response: A (p sec
T3 }80 sec - Okifresponse is <30 sec

Calibration Precision (500 ppm)

R;: HAG ppm S ™|
: ‘ |SO0-R} -+ [500-R;| + 1500-R;| : ‘
Ry H9% ppm ' : ; l Xmo:O-?}%&)
| | 3(500 |
Ry 449 ppm ) ,

Ok if deviation is <10%

Calibrafed by:. %Q&g\eﬁ\ \)QQC\ZD\(\Q)Q_' ’

1.3 (o pon BDU
O OR0q e




Case Ndme; IHm ,m.li_..Jl

Air Monitoring Data

=F pennsybvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL, PIOTECTION

,vnua_ow;

mvmomm_mm:mv"lﬁl@r@f\,ﬁﬁ, SGrelS | Date: @\N?\&O\m PADEF ZOJJmmmﬁ Wmm__o__,_

Time Lacation Lat Long et. Data % LEL u\.aon cQ (ppm) HyS{ppm) FID(ppm) PID{ppm} Odors
109:12 1 Siked j | sereesst 19081 0 | O 11.S610.3 | none
2193 Qe d Sgrovenost 10 Q081 0 1o 11791051 Nane
3i9:all  Site 3 S0kt 10 190810-31 O 11.921015 ST wee ke
419:351  Sitked g 10 2080 0 119310151 nene -
5.9:33 RS e dedb SRR 1O 20810 10 HFeiodbl none |
5.9:33 Site b | SLllead 1o 1208l 0 | O 117010 ]} LA e Big)
71941 S d N PSTRGEES 0 megi o 0 {1.¥8 0.1} nene
519:4b | Siked /N s gwet D 6 laosl 0 1O 1l 093] none,

019:63 | Si4ed VY st o ol o 0 i3.3110.14] nope

\_onn_umm Cite 9 | 1 - N o“w.\.w.wwum O 12681 O o _wn.uﬁ.onm .S m.mu\_wwﬁﬁkﬁu\m forcIf i)~
17 _o,\oo Sife |0 " .L@W/ mc.ﬁZ@Uﬂ.ﬁﬁ?.Q 6-§i 0 Q 1) F3 10041 nane

12! 10:02 Sited B /@»« .@-3}&%%1%@ o i26.gt 0 1 O 1134916,/ ! hone.’ .
13,1005 Sileck | ﬂN.A%A N NG 1 SR L O e gl 0t o 1w 0T | Shal ek et
121022 Side 3 i Ww_% TR 6 108t O 1O 11,31 103 rone

151 10225} Site 4 ! {ed. 1 Ovetas- L O i9p 8 0 | O 11.a910.JS1 none
Instrument({s): ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁkﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁ%&ﬁous 1@& OOEEm:m...". . OTL%%Q(r ZoO%Ucﬁi)@ odor 329:\,@ west o

Serial Number: Fyu ™A' 680 wrmﬁwﬂp» FAZ -ARD . : | _ ?v(@,ﬂp%n\ Voad

Calibration Gas: Foxor TVA nug%ﬂﬁ_”ma M_Mm wmﬂ“.. .D%IWMM_%E \ .m.wmvmhc wgerem

Date Calibrated: (, | 218015

AQ/WM Programs

— pennsylvania

& CETAMTMENT OF TNVTRONMMENTAL PROTOCTTION

. @@A@h&a& : OfRee [BDO FID = [-$Z ppm

/
opind  FID= | e pem

o I = nfermithend, P Poristent; SL=SNignterlight, M= B%nu,g@ﬁ%is

-



) 4oF Y

Air Monitoring Data
_ @ pennsylvania
Case Name: L ST VA e e
. . R . PADEP Northeast Regi
‘Specialist(s): Quinbodan a Chtes Date: i@wo_m orhesstTegen
Time . Location Lat Long Met. Data - % LEL %0, €O {ppm) H,S{(ppm) FID{ppm) PID(ppm) Qdors

A0:281  Sik S “nELmph | 0 1208 0 1 0 11.39 019 [ Toh il )
21)0:33 Sitelo s9° overcatt | 5 15081 0 10 11.2510./5] sUrT Flecal ke
3 _st_.rz Sife¥ R NS G 1 0 13081 o O 10.81j0.1d nene,

4 1052 Cire R N L. n%.wm%%ﬁga O {04! o | 0 10951008 | rene

5 11-04 Siteq 3 VL N 1o 19081 O | 0 13.3) 10,16 LS L RN
6.1 [\: 26 Sife 16 e BAIEES, 0 0E 0 O LT l017 ] nome.

7 111229 Otde 1 L R ,pobﬁeagﬁmww. o .90 O {0801 0./61 none

s !l:32 Site 2 LV QU>  rwpldsalt 1O 12080 | O 16.9410./7] noe

911237 Side 2 | as et 0 12081 0 | O 16,7110./6| none,

{101 11239 Sited | b0 NEL 10 13080 0 | o 10.8610.¢! ngae
111242 S W jed Oprcedl 10 D0l 0§ 0 10.96 1010 s bl )
12i 1179 Sidele | L lGeiownd o by 9l O 0 16.7210./8] nane
13} 1154 Sik m e mmh 0. 0.8 6 10 10761017 nee.

i 1:59 Site§ bt s 10 2681 O | 0 10.80l01F, nene.
15112408 , Site 7 m %&Mmﬁoaﬁaﬁwwm d ige.fi O g %% 10.19 Nﬂm@nﬁm\h‘wﬁw%f
Instrument(s): . Ncomments: « At 10263 AM m.._\..\_u ic_\_.h)u Fece Q?Q.#Pﬁw.ﬂ; Gog oder tcr\..ﬂ.\.cﬂ(a__.uq

- - . NEEOn fepplabudfer B ot [undfiIl andt 826 G| Nenched Trrm on

Serial Number: N %Wﬂl ﬁo_ Frplabaiter, yion St - FP Sp;g@\gma.gacah&o\. ,

Calibration Gas: >N | e, " A R0 B2 Pm SL-M P wmciac Face ?&Eé&ﬁ\\ma ol v
— o While. fruveling west on @hw\wc\i& ofter (ana RN +BEE onti'|

Date Calibrated: . i et Mmﬁ%\& Rum dn Applebutter Bd. than SL-m 7 manr) G5 cotttond

AQ/WM Programs %z pennsylvania AIGed - T 122057 Hauelng at o Syl b priar-o Podor lane ety
. 3 ) m DEPARTMENT GF EMVINONMERTAL FROTCCTION &%%ﬁ@ub&ﬂ%ﬁ)ﬁ\ﬁ _\&Qﬁﬁ-\-&_ &F» DAO«\%{T\M@ m\[u\ waﬂv‘ﬂ 8&5&\;

J




Py, 364

_Air Monitoring Data

: ennsylbvania
Case Zm:._m"._HmUH ‘ , - = m?aimio.._..z«:oziikxﬁanqoz
mvmnmm_mwzwf@g:f/_ﬁ;,_?ad% | Date: ﬁoamu.jm . o . | PADEP Northeast Reglon
Time | Location Lat Long Met. Data % LEL .,\a,c,N €O {ppm} HS(ppm) FID{ppm}) m_c.:i_a ‘Odors
dR:s L Site 10 (el Lo (306l O | 0 108110 none
211318 Site 1 bq° fray Chaly ! o 120610 1 0 11:3910JS] nene
3113:3] Sife o _ e SneaI i O da0.gl g | 0 1)4510J51 nane,
4113:24 Sike 3 | I SE Y O g0 81 Q.10 112710/ nane
5113:2% Site 4 Ld gy eyl o 100 81 O 1O 1 L4210 )2) none,
6 1 13:30 Site5 - s fartyciar i g s 8t 5 0 112410431 nene
7 118:35 Sie o i . LeB B CIOT 0 10,81 0 1 0 11.2010.731 nane
8.113:42 Side F a0 b mder 10 tao,gl © 1O 11.G810.13 none
9 113:R5 ! Sife 8 i r@k. Py el Seny by o 2t o 1O 11401000 hone,
10114203 Site AR (e Syl 0 208l O 1O 12401007 ST AT g
1141412 Sielo VN Gy fedyleony | 130,81 O 1 0. 1100 |0/F Nope.
121)d /5 Sietl ms%.wm,\gww,,\“ 0 {263l © 1O 10.831 0.18] nane
%8l Siez ST 0 1208 0 1O 16.9010.18] nene.
14§ 1y:22 Sie 3 BRI 0 18061, O | O 16,91 10.60! none
15 14 ¢ 2 ! Sidetd $,Na%ﬁ#mwm\ ¢ Qo .fi O C | 6.7610./S1 nose. - .
Instrument(s): . a Comments: ,» A+ ]3:49( 1:4g Y - § pecadich T vehide spplied hond Son T zaem
p——" Z::...Uﬂﬂ - \\f\ : o0 | H?ie,&m ond _MM.M_\ on ,m.nb.co alolom im..wm.no.‘mol
o o - 00, ) immediadely p §iriay ool of v
Calibration Gas: e | W o i ] | WMM:&M« and alarm Stappet (VOC dropped to
Date Calibrated: : . <6M~¢ﬁ w/, W,.Mp*%.._m.ﬂm_..ww_\biv teweling weston ?,us_\mrin\ (2. bcﬁmoo@_ Quil
— Mﬁ@ﬁ% SL+T @Pﬁ%ﬁﬁ?%%ﬁﬁ%\ﬂ \Mmmw UMt (Cadhned B ans. dbeardf
AQWM Programs 7 Bnnsrtvania | L a1l (50l by s ovege e o dulsid e

TSR S SRmooi Ve . o Fppubuier 74



Air Monitoring Data , ennsvivania @@. \ o A
| V== ponnsy,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTAONENTAL MO ECTION

Case Name: l.\l; mMH
m_umnmm_.mm:mv" @Ei.,dgb .\ mﬁﬁn\m - Date:’ ?L \wL 2015

PADEP Northeast Region

Time Location Lat Long © Met. Data % LEL % 0 CO (ppm} H;S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm) QOdors
ERACEES Site & | adededo 10l © 1 O l0.3i0,19] none
2} 14:39 Sitelo g NG 0 a8l 0 1O 10dS]008 | nige
314930 Sk TRV TNt o 108l 6 | O 10,45 10,081 none
s 1 19:499) . SitkeS RV |t Tl 0 {2081 0 |0 1050 {01 none
s 953 Sikd Y i 0 130210 | o okl | OGRS g
6 T _
7 ))
8 P H | ——
9 N . | IV DR h .
10 T ; m N N
R | T \
12 A {
13 [ 1 L
N 1
15 m m m .
_:mﬂ_,::,_m::wv" . . . Comments: » Euwulmtwu..g(/ (reosse oder SLA T o‘f.u«zw Kiversan Do
- |Serial Number; A;;J x.un/ Au\ : . : .7029”\5 eosk nec il cood
Calibration Gas: ¢~ - | Y dg (2480 SL4T working Bace oder s SCAT
Date Calibrated: . ‘ zwm,\.:rpoopn«, Moweling west on Aoplebuiber Qd- prior
o Sthed (o jsonia of M&%é\. O3 s 204G, tnd
AQ/WM Programs ~ §gzz Pennsylvania | FID did net-oppesC elevoted abeve backavovid ( AeS

, fod O..Ew? &SE
, T s2( 2082 m) SLAT Rowd heney sucele - ke ode
Ao wat on Applabottor 24, ofter e /Be . Dig (NOT ‘
ek AR Gag WerGnsfuee o panved @l@;é .
00T 00 S Shreforn oF Fplbatter s Aime Gromd




fpennsylva nia

DE’ARTMENT OF ENVTRONHENTAL PROTECTION

- Surface Methane Monitoring
Calibration Form

Site: L€ SI/ COmmuh{'{\{ Date: (9’ 3! 20)5
Model: TVA - OOD -Mb_?“iﬁ\zﬁﬁ%” Serial #: (olo008 ¥ |
Weather: ENE dmphy  SFoF Wind: §:30fmm = @~ E Smph
Ve oSy g‘?j N \d\jrj
 ad 830 M
Zero Accepted (@N): | . | Span Accepted @’N): \{
- Response Time (450 ppm).
Ty: 5 sec
Ty S sec _ Avg Response: S5 sec

Ts: 5 sec - \/if response is <30 sec -

Calibration Precision (500 ppm)

R;: 510 ppm S
' 1500-R ] + [500-Ry| + [500-Ry]
Ry; 500 ppm X 100= 4 o
| 3(500)
Ry 0> ppm S

~/ @ if deviation is <10%

Calibrated by: @u)r\l\\/@w\,f Sheeg

PI\.




- Air Monitoring Data

.Ommm Name: dmm;
Specialist(s): u.é,oﬁ@?ﬁ\?ﬂﬁtﬁy Date: __ 7" /g

4 -

=

DAFU UL

pennsylbvania

DIEPANTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PIMCTECTTON

PADEP Northeast Region

_ Time Location " Lat  Leng Met. Data %LEL %0, GO (ppm) H,S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm) Qdors
11 87° | Kinosten Taric (&7 Wndaan | 01300 o 1 o .51 1020] No oder
20825 mm%mg@ph#@d Yiinde-_ L 0 20RO | o 12.00i0.13] No edor
310849 1 Sk line” (e Ricdoone | O 1301 0 1O 12541022 St lnmoysieicle)
410350 pgz\c%?foa b e 1O 1203 0 1O 11Us 1020} Npodor_
5 10370, ISiimeyile @TD NMiEle 10 1203 O | o 11bF02(iNo odow .
6 | 040! mi&jatmb Reda— |0 12038 0 | O 11821020/ Na_adol
70404 imennmde. (FH2) m_sw.mv 2NELIQ 2030 O 1O 12011020 No g A
20415 Fire Dept- (1) %@wimm 0 12061 0 10 4yl 20i No oddl,
0 10029 Ipuico (b (F7) iddo.awsd O 2031 0 10 11321010 No odoZ. .
1010023 Riversidee (gD, o heenel O _bo3l O O LA 020N oddar
1110940 K indston Dk g #77) Windoan 10 203l 0 10 11441022 No odav”
1210045 w\%ﬂuﬁm (#F) . e O SELQ. 2031 0 10 131 0.2 N odoe
1310923 SKy Lune' (1) om0 pox 0 10 2201030 Ng oo
uﬁ.@@.@m%%@mg#ﬁ\gu ..... Yd Tone 1 O pO%E 0 10 ilBv 0. 20 No odol—
1511001 {Shipgasy e () | | V3 tomelO 1203 O 1O QU024 No oo™
_o e Foxbiro TvA 00 *,.z,mr Windmadte. Sena) (2151 |
Serial Number: e (opammonids Focloord TVA BEOR- AREALABD MSA SIFIUS mu i gasdittedos
Calibration Gas: e covnnends, ‘@EriotH LpdwD B . Serod#H 00 \UgLL
Date Calibrated: m\i\ﬁm\ mﬁ%@%ﬂoﬂwwmg M?%n -
- AQ/WM Programs o Rennsylvania | el IsvBstYiene 10cgpm

b




Ummm Z.m:,_m" _mm _

Air Monitoring Data

LEFUIYL

pennsylbvania

DEPAATIMMENT OF ENVINGNMENTAL PROTECTION

PADEP Northeast Region

specialist(s): J W/ A pate: |4 [15°

Time . Location - Lat Long Vet Data %LEL % 0; 'CO(ppm) H:S(ppm) FID(ppm) PID{ppm} - Odors
1 OO LSOO wauu %Muwwm.b vt 0 14903 O PO IWBO 020 m,“rmsmuww,ﬁw}m%ﬁ
2 1010 IMEnnon e B ndzene (O 203 0 1 0 N3 Hoaqichtgas
3 \0I5 iAre Deptm (¥4 c,\_(_wnmm,.b.amm 0 o3 0 | 0 hazionaing sdov
413021 BIKe Climip (£5) Wi Sennd 012073 0 10 1153102210 a0,
511020 | Rivorgide, (6D 5 Sidduse [0 003 0 10 1136]013[No ecdaz
6 11034 NMingstmn Due (#7 wind O 02031 0 O iuyo 020iNe odoe.
7 HOHO [Seecaaye (4590) A e O 120310 10 113020 Ny oAz
81108 Sk une C( #a) ki base | O 10310 10 11331021 [Ny oA
91102 _IAPnleabie K (HI0) ez 10O 12031 0 10 11.8%i0.20/\0 octorz.
1011107 m5,§%<_,,@f¢,a | m%muwm__zzm O 203 0 10 11wz i0.23 N0 ado .
1151104 Salcon (H2. u i wind0.5EE 1O 12031 0 10 1133 10.220 NO od oy
128|119 iMoo de (32 U5 3 et O 031 0 10 .29 10.211N0 odor
131D 1Fre Dept (HU) | e vese 0 03 0 1 0 115 022IN0 odoe - |
14 2.2 B il (Be) | o Sude 10 203 0 10 1120 10251 N0 oddl
5 \ERYIRIvers e (H(0) i zoenet O 0T O 10 B4 10.22iNo odo @,
fnstrument(s}): /mu Comments:
Serial Number: Hnu,ﬁ - wWindmaore -
Calibration Gas: \\J.HWQ |
Date Calibrated: K
AQ/WM Programs =g BSnnsylvania |

o



~ Air Monitoring Data | V&\«lg | .

uwuk.\\ -um-..-..m..u\n<m.3am-

TEFARTHTENT OF EMVIFIONSENTAL FITOTECTIGN

Case zm_.:m", “ mm ~

. PADEP zonrmmﬂxmeo:

Specialist(s): 52_\\,1% _ Date: _{p Tf:nw
Time Location . Lat Long Met. Data % LEL % 0; CO (ppm) H;S(ppm) FiD{ppm) PiD(ppm)} Odors

111250 W_Eﬁi\,@%ﬁwraﬁd& wmatresel O 103l 0.1 0 1084 10.30] np odar
2 1127 @#Q&éﬁ@v@d m m_ tan.aesel O 1203l 0 10 103510.2a] No odoe.
311203 mﬁa:%\ ( F&J G aene | O DORLI O L0 lodd ip. o eeaic/ Flavad
4 11200 {Appleluvicr (#10) ] R desel 0 12wl 0 1 O 1o% 102%  No edol.
5. 131 1 Smuevaie (51 | m wadpasanl O 3031 0 10 11.0210.29 Mo odov -
6.1 (D5 I SAdACon (R | wiraoRss i O 12031 O 10 14 10.291 No odoe.
711213 Wengae (H2) | o ST senel O 212 0 | 0 .07 10078 No odof
mL., 225 Tire Degt (#0) 1 L dvmauas 1O DL O 10 10.401i0.2a1 No odorl
911220 | Biide Cynlo (%6 ) | m i et O 1084l 01D 108310271 [No. odom
10 3% RveRILe () Cohdue. 0 10310 1O 110\ i02a[ND o de@,
1 B Kinastan Pae (#3) ol Bss 10 12030 0 10 1101 102600 asAat
12] (247 m%m ?51#9 ndons | 010127 0 10 10340.9% No_odor
131292 1SKyine.( Yoy 1 NS mMpwmmmm O 2031 0 0. 10340, 75 Wonesgere/
] 400 Apote b trexr (415 ‘ Gl ag | 030410 10 0421037 No o der

15/ {402 m5,§§<:rﬁm$3 m R pawswt O 120310 1O IO 1028 o oo
Instrument(s): S : : * |comments:

= . W indmode

Serial Number: ﬁu L :
Calibration Gas: , 7 A.N\u
Date Calibrafed: - 4 e

AQ/WM Programs  Sgz Rennsylvania -

S e I



Air Monitoring Data N\\UJPQ | Y

Case Name: :Nm_
PADEP Northeast Region
Specialist(s): uj\c\)\_u Date: Cu_r:,:m‘ _

Time  Location Lat Long Met. Data %ILEL %0, CO(ppm) HS(ppm) FID(ppm) PID(ppm) Odors
140U Sacan (#2) NS 10 100310 1O 1104 [02FH No edel .
21404 Mennan e (£2) omdoamel O 120310 10 1101 10.2% No sdoA .
12 FreDept. (0) Wefaane! 0 003 0 1 0 1042027 Na_ 200
4 15 B Qo (3571 A w202 O 1 0O 1000 N0 sola |
s 1420 1R wersicle ((# EFoew ! 0 2038 0 10 1030 102FH N odor
6 1 T + ; i
7 _ :

8 I .

5 T

10} Sl

11 ; i , o

12} M

13 | —
Km .
._mm

Instrument(s). - fﬂ& Comments: B
Serial Number: ~ P

Calibration Gas: ’ rﬂ.\nw

Date Calibrated: ~

AQ/WM Programs ‘g Bennsylvania |




Surface Methane Monitoring
Calibration Form

Site: }E g \ ,
Model: IVACOOA ~AAFAZ - ARD
Weather: ' 60?\ MVUK &’}

nsylvama

23T0LIYY

DEPART MENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL PRDTECTION

Date: LﬁiLf ( l’:;
Serial #: Lwow%?
Wind: NW B .\ quln

Zero Accepted (Y/N): 5# g

Span Accepied (Y/N): %‘[ <5

Response Time ( 450 ppm)

Ty: 57’5 sec

T5: 3.0] " sec
ngﬁ-wq sec

Avg Response: 273 sec

Ok if response is <30 sec

Calibration Precision (500 ppm)

Ry: SO ppm:

[500-R,| + |500-Ro| + |500-Ra

X 100= /3,

- Ok if deviation 18 <10%

Calibrated bd\/UCL(j(J M\_ﬂ )

2.0% |
Bb

O3




S aaruid

_mm_._u> BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
~Investigator 1 Wdmn / Adauwddn - pater o] Y :D\

OR PATROL SURVEY
Weather Conditiong: ©lp 30F Dﬁﬂw\mbm\« (o AN b (weatner ) S oD
. . : E§ E»nmoﬂam m?cj%&

ODOR

DESCRIPTION

ODOR
. EG = Rotien Egg
JINTENSITY} ODOR koo ooy Gas

S=35tong FOURATION G = Garbage

M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage .
, : SL = Sflight 1 = Intermittent D = Dredge
SURVEY LOCATION. _TIME | N=None N = None O = Other (describe) : . COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
LAnnledy e ¥ - lren-| SL S O velncle pxchanct | Fregn cud g S5
(o fazia¥ Side b - 0323 N . ~
L 538\ Ot N | .
CountnSida. in_ 0322 S ps S honeysuciie
fsz S(ri@ﬂfﬁ(% 023y S 1 6 honensucel € (Apprmchng mm:nmﬁégqﬁu
Pinahoffer 0 0833 N - |
m_\_&l\c FhiyvRd . joguy | S X & jnjmimzﬁfm!
?23?%? Rd - oD N . |

mxi.:@aﬂ og44] S
Applbwtiy 8. [ogad N
| mj:s@f\mfﬂg 0857 N
Samcon RA %210 Odol | N

= A o NANZASULCKAL

Roberrs Avc 0905 | N
wji.mccx A 0403 IN
AHWSAC  —  paod N
MivSeI | AT 040 N -
Adams Mt 040%| N | _
Joanstan_ e paott S | 1 O Mushy veaerzan

Page _ of g




- A (T

| IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
 Investigator, T W/ ACE __pae |4 15 ~ ODOR PATROL SURVEY
_Weather Conditions: -

ODOR
DESCRIPTION
NTENSITY| opor | ES7Rotences
S =38rong |DURATION G = Garbage
| ettt | | 57 Sewase -
 SURVEY LOCATION “TIME N = None N = None O = Other (describe) . COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
LA Herign A - 0081 S T O DNg
RivOside D€ |pagd | N L
nte At pdpd) S T O Hoa A
Ionnstan Ay 010 W )
Swjdc At Jpapn|
LShwa s Avc. [panal N fech aut-dvss .
1z AT [ZIFEEN -
werside D 0413 N
Werside D . 0422+ N -
Redungton ol - 04373 N L
WerSlncongd 10428 s i o Noney sAck W
Q::ig@hg 0d3q N
_ésax Lin. 0439 | N
POV hu@ A o] 1 |
Dl buttor Pd Slan ANV j\ggﬂjg
Q\//:_sh DL . lodspl ST, 1 | p Lloro pau ApdwnuUT (e (h
:ﬁ e O . oasd S | T e ey Hader Lo (3. m.w%z&
AR gim\ﬁ 0453 N

. Page 2. of g




~ Investigator: ,u.<<\\oi.!

-~

Date: Q_r_ =

2R F@IHY
I

IESI PA BETHLEHEM CPZ_UT.:;F .

DOR PATROL SURVEY

Weather Conditions; ™ . X ° ﬂ; ONECY (U m+ 2, vU.>PD_> S wW Wém.\ﬁ@\gég (Vi

, . v E&mmdw.&&ww

" QODOR
ooox DESCRIPTION
INTENSITY] ODOR rmm uu mmmwm__m%mmm
S=Strong JDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderafte § P = Persistent S = Sewage
SL = Slight §1= Intermittent D = Dredge :
SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = None G = Other (descrlbe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
Shimerynie R 1001 [ N A0 00Ge dary |
Sauwn pve . [ioos| N 4
Robeits Ave. 010 | N
SN ALy A .. 100 | N
ddnews Ay - 1010 | N .
MY eI AT . oIS | P O Hrdn_cudt AASS -
- LA G MY 1ot | N . __ ~
, Q@jbﬁ% Ave.  1013] s g O Gs.\sgm cdev™

Jeerzon Ave o] SL | T O Durnnd pdoe- .
Rwversice D . [I0VFH N

Mothews AC - 1013 | N

Jonnci A 11013 -

Shwvder Ave. - fiod | N
SenWhin AVY . 02 N
NEHGMS pC  IOD0] M-

wersidl . 0240 N

edinatm R - [io3) [N
ng% Ra iz |

Fage ,W of g



) — RS p v
| A | | IES! PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
VESsU r.
R ettt ODOR PATROL SURVEY
ODOR
ODOR e n ot o,
INTENSITY|] ODOR LFG = Landfill Gas
S =5trong §DURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate § P = Persistent S = Sewage
: ) SL = Slight I = Intermittent D = Dredge
. SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None N = None G = QOther (describe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
8;53_@%? N 032 | N
?33_35“\ LN - [ENN
ppLLu ey R fipup [
._ Sgs?ﬁﬂe\.&& [O4Y [ N
Sherny thiv 2d. Novt sC | = O WA ing [ burning oelar”
| woz:%: ié§ K. 1092 SL- T O ééaﬂsoﬁcw SS@HSC\SSQ
@\// ine  Pr . 05D | S L I LEa near Hezade CJ |Qc:DD£ %u%\iﬂa
%ﬁs%ioﬁ 4 . [hoa | N _ ‘
ﬁs,sew@:,ﬁﬁ@ HoB | N
SO o AVC - Hoda |z
C SaAMn 2 N
Riverside (r. RESN
MATNELS AT - T [N
WMIWYCE VL A, Nz | N | .
Add s A, Wa | s | O (MG Cs
Ravers ide D .~ 1118 [N
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Type of incident: Stormwater/debris discharge from Landfill | Date: Mon. June 15, 2015

Facility or Location: IESI Landfill - runoff from landfill through and next to front gate
across Applebutter Rd.

Municipality: Lower Saucon Twp. I County: Northampton
Latitude: 40°37' 18" Longitude: 75°18'32.4"

Call Out Time: 2110hrs Return Time: 0010hrs on 6/16/15

Site Arrival Time: 2220hrs Site Departure Time: 2300hrs

Beginning Mileage: 46109 Ending Mileage: 46183

Complainant Name and Address: Unknown

Telephone Number ( ) |

Responsible Party Name and Address: IESI Landfill, 2335 Applebutter Rd., Bethlehem, PA
18015.

Telephone Number (610} 317-3200 |

Weather Conditions: Cloudy, 70s, High surface water runoff flow from very heavy prior rain.

Remarks:

2107hrs — call from Bob Bisignani, ER Ceordinator, to respond to the report of garbage on
Applebutter Rd. from IESI Landfill following heavy rain.

2220hrs — arrived at the entrance to IESI Landfill. Debris including plastic, wood, stone, rip-rap
rock was observed from the landfill entrance gate strewn across Applebutter Rd. to the south
side of the road. The vegetation on the south side of the road was laid over indicating a high
volume of water had passed through this area, but no water was currently flowing there. Traffic
was able to pass through the scattered debris. A local police cruiser and a Freemansburg Vol.
Fire Co. engine passed by the entrance while I was there. T observed other areas along
Applebutter Rd. that contained stone and mud, unrelated to the runoff from the landfill. Tdrove
up to the self-store rental business and turned around before parking at the landfill entrance.
Very high flows were observed in the local streams and in runoff along Applebutter Rd. While
at the landfill entrance I called Al Schleyer, IEST Compliance Specialist, ( at 2042hrs) who was
unaware of the runoff issue at the landfill. He offered to meet me at the Landfill entrance with a
shovel, but I told him that it wasn’t necessary, and he said that they would address the debris
from the landfill first thing in the morning. There was a slight oder at the landfill enirance, but
it was not of the intensity or duration to be considered a malodor. After leaving the landfill
entrance, [ drove back on Applebutter Rd. and on to Steel City where I drove to the road closed
signs near the hill climb —~ there was no landfill odor present on my route.

Materials Used: N/A

Sample Collected? N/A ] Sample Numbers: | Analysis?

Investigated By: J. Kunkle (ER-JK-061515) | PADEP | Northeast Regional Office

'Pagelofl




BETHLEHEM LANDFILI,

LEACHATE DEMAND REPORT

May 2015

F.ocation Totak gallons
EMC-6 7,520
EMC-7 20,273
EMC-8 _ 40,103
IL.MC-10 1,580,000
PS-1 512,202
PS-2 160,703
PS-3 34,052
Phase-TV ' 706,957

Total EMC-10 Flow = LMC-6, 7, 8, Abatement Well System, Phase I and IT, and LFG
condensate. Phase-IV total from PS-1, PS-2 and PS-3.

Total Discharge

LMC-10 1,580,000

Phase IV 706,957

TOTAL 2,286,957 gallons
Total Leachate

Leachate 490,017

Phase IV 706,957

TOTAL 1,196,974 gallons

LMC-10 Flow — Abatement System Flow = Leachate System Flow (gallons).
Abatement System Flow = 1,089,983 gallons (Neptune Flow mefers)




MAY 2015

Total Transactions for month (TT, RL, RO, FL}

80000 0.03 2400
OVERWEIGHT VEHICLES 73280 0.03 2198.4
(Record each vehicle that exceeds 73,280 pounds and each combination vehicle that exceeds 80,000 pounds}
TRUCK
TYPE #1
GROSS TT, RO Transfer IESI WARNING
DATE TIME WEIGHT RL, FL Station TRUCK # DRIVER NAME WEIGHMASTER
1 5/6/2015 8:31 AM 80,380 TT 50 VOY104-27212 [MIGUEL LTLATELPA DEE X
2 5/7/2015 7:36 AM 80,260 T 50 VOY156-31468 |GABRIEL MUNOZ DEE X
3 5/7/2015 | 1:056 AM 80,080 TT 50 VOY275-30464 IMANUEL BERRIOS DEE X
4 5/8/2015 7:26 AM 84,400 DTL CAR207 LESTER BALDWIN DEE 13-May
5 5112015 | 7:36 AM 80,600 T 50 VOY156-31466 |GEM MCGUIRE | DEE X
6 5/12/2015 | 7.57 AM 80,760 T 50 VOY106-28380 |ABERLARDOQ GUITIERREZ DEE X
7 5/12/2015 | 8:34 AM 80,380 T 50 STREB0-31430 |MANUEL LEMA DEE X
8 5/13/2015 | 12:51 PM 82,060 T 50 CRUZ5250128 JWILLIAM VENTURA DEE X
9 5/15/2015 | 12:25 PM 81,540 RO RUE RO1 PASQUALE SODONA DEE X
10 5/16/2015 | 8:00 AM 80,180 T 50 CPB822-44  |JOSE SEGUNDO BONNIE X
11 5/16/2015 9:18AM 81,900 T 50 STR680-31430 |MANUEL LEMA BONNIE .
12 5/M8/2015 | 7:26 AM -80,600 T COURT | $TR304-06164 |JOSE VARGAS DEE X
13 5/18/2015 { 2:01 AM 80,200 TT COURT | 8TR9501-27146 ;JUSSIER ALVES DEE X
14§ BM9/2015 | 7:47 AM 80,260 TT COURT | STR304-06764 [JOSE VARGAS ADAM
15 5/20/2015 [ 1:08 AM 82,480 T 50 CRUZ525-0128 [IVAN CRUZ DEE 26-May
16 5/22/2015 | 11:48 AM 80,140 TT 50 VOY275-30464 [MAUAEL BERRIOS BONNIE
17 5/23/2015 | 11:10 AM 80,880 1T 50 ROW25-96561 |ROQUE DEAZA DEE X
18 5/26/2015 | 8:48 AM 80,800 TT 50 VOY106-28380 {ABERLARDO GUITIERREZ DEE
19 5/26/2015 7:13 AM 80,200 TT 50 AM523-26943 |ABEL COLCN DEE X
20 5/28/2015 | 7:09 AM 80,700 1T 50 CRUZ525-0128 |IVAN CRUZ DEE
21 5/28/2015 9:01 AM 82,520 TT LV409-137 RICKY BOYER DEE 2-Jun
22 5/28/2015 7:36 AM 80,060 TT 50 ROW25-96561 |ROQUE DEAZA DEE
23 5/29/2015 ¢ ©:12 AM 80,680 TT 50 VOY413-30463 (JESUS CAMPOS DEE X

N
E-Y

ot
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June 2015

Total Transactions for month (TT, RL, RO, FL)

aooo0 (.03
OVERWEIGHT VEHICLES 73280 0,03
{Record each vehicle that exceeds 73,280 pounds and each no:..E:mﬁ._.o: vehicle that exceeds 80,000 pounds)
TRUCK
TYPE #1
. GROSS TT, RO Transfer 1ES! WARNING
DATE TIME WEIGHT RL, FL Station TRUCK # DRIVER NANE WEIGHMASTER
1 6/1/2015 ;| 11:48 AM 85,760 DT MENS1 GUSTAVO BETANCOURTH BONNIE 5-Jun
2 6/1/2015 | 12:44 AM 81,960 DT MEN45 JORGE ACEVEDC BONNIE X
3 6/1/2015 |12:14 PM| 87,380 DT MEN97 JOHN RIVERA-RIVERA pEE 5-Jun
4 6/1/2015 1:37 AM 87,200 DT MENG2 MELCHOR IBROVO DEE 5-Jun
5 6/1/2015 1:49 AM 88,260 DT MENG1 DAPIO OCHOA DEE S-Jun
6 6/4/2015 8:33 AM 81,000 TT 50 STR680-31430 |MANUEL LEMA DEE X
7 6/5/2015 | 12:08 PM 80,020 TT 50 VIT104-27212 |MIGUEL TLATELPA BONNIE X
8 6/22/2015 | 1%:46 AM 81,300 DT ST28 YILMAZ OCAK BONNIE X
= ©/22/2015 | 10:15 AM 80,180 DT MSN708 HUSEYIN HACIGELD DOEE X
10 6/26/2015 | 7:30 AM 80,160 TT 50 VOY275-30464 [MANUEL BERRIOS DEE X
" 6/29/2015 | 7:52 AM 80,080 TT 50 VOY106-28380 {ABERLARDO GUITIERREZ DEE X
12 6292015 [ 1:21 AM 81,680 TT 50 ANS523-26943 |ABEL COLON DEE X
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
30
40
41
42
43
44
45

3
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IES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL ORDOR PATROL SURVEY - 2015

ODOR
DESCRIPTION
ODOR EG = Rotten Egg
INTENSITY LFG = Landfill Gas
5= Strong G = Garbage
M = Moderate ﬁl\f 5=Sewage
. " SL=Slight WIND D = Dredge
INTIALS] - DATE mcm\<m< LOCATION TIME N = None DIRECTION | O = Other (describe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
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IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL ORDOR PATROL SURVEY - 2015

ODOR
DESCRIPTION
: OUOW EG = Rotten Egg
INTENSITY LFG = Landfill Gas .
S = 5Strong ‘ﬁ? - G = Garbage
M = Moderate 5=Sewage
St = Slight WIND D = Dredge
INTjALS|  DATE SURVEY LOCATION . TIME N=None | DIRECTION | O = Other (describe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
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_=mm“ PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL ORDOR PATROL SURVEY - 2015

QODOR
DESCRIPTION
ODOR EG = Rotten Egg
INTENSITY LFG = Landfili Gas
S =Strong G = Garbage
M = Moderate 5=Sewage
. SL = Slight WIND D = Dredge .
INTALS]  DATE _ SURVEY LOCATION TIME N = None DIRECTION | O = Other {describe) COMMENTS & OBSERVATIONS
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Mt. Jack Caha]an,‘Managet . ‘ o o ' RE: "Iné‘i)ect'ton Conducted on June 25, 2015
Lowet Saucon Township IESI Bethlehem Landfill -
3700 Old Philadelphia Pike Hanover Project LS90-7

Bethlehem, PA 18015
Dear Mt Cahalan:

The putpose of this letter is to repott the results of the above-teferenced “prc—ndceting”
inspection, which was conducted by me along with Allen Schleyer, Compliance Managet for TESI,
and Priscilla del.eon, Council Liaison. The following items were noted during the inspection:

1. The Bethlehem Renewable Enetgy (BRE) plant was not running. Mr. Schleyer stated
that the plant undetwent a shutdown due to an issue with a filter. The chart at the
landfil flare recorded a gradual shutdown oves several hom:s of tlme startmg at
approximately 6:00PM on ]une 25, 2015. '

2, . 'The landfill fAare was running at a flow rate of 3,570 Standatd Cublc Feet pet Minute
(SCEM) and a tempetatute of 1,688 degtees Fahrenheit. The laxgest blowet was
observed to be in operation today’ A instroment readout at the flaze control panel
indicated that this flow rate was a little over ninety percent (90%) of the flare’s

. . capacity. :

3. " The truck wash was not in use due to dry conditions,

4. Sediment was observed along the shoulders of Applebutter Road and at the mouth
of the landfill entrance driveway. No mud, blowing litter, or odor was obsetved
along Applebutter Road, the entrance driveway, ox at the landfill office upon my
arrival at the facility. Ms. del.eon teported eatlier detecting a gas odor at the landfill
office. A slight garbage odot was observed at the west end of the MSE wall. A slight

‘S ' “sweet” ot “grape” odot was detected in the vicinity of the mister lines when they
ROUTING wete runﬂ.mg This inspectot obsetved 2 slight gas odor at the landfill office at the
{ comncil . end of the inspection. No other odors were obsegved.

Ik

Manager Ur\o‘ The southern mister line was tunning upon the statt of the inspection, and shut
O Asst. Mgr. down on timer operation during the inspection, The northern mister line activated
L1 Zoning duting the inspection. Both lines appeated to be fully functional,

E} E”‘Ia““ 6. Wind ditection duting the inspection was ptedominantly from the nosth to
v northwest (blowing from), with an estimated speed of five to ten miles per hout (5-
JC 10 mph).

0OP&R 7. Gatbage was being disposed of in Cell 4D Stage 2, near the interface with Cell 4F.

O EAC ‘The working face was not inspected, and number of tracks waiting and off-loading

L} Engineer was not obsetved,

ED] ]S)?;::::gr 8. Cover soil is still being impotted. No Alternative Daily Cover material is being used.
Landfill ’

1 .EMC

%‘Othcr%‘g

252 Brodhead Road, Suite 100 » Bethlehem, PA 18017-8944 » 610.691,5644 » Fax 610.691.6968 » www.hanovereng.com




Mt. Jack Cahalan, Managet 2 ‘ June 26, 2015

9.

10.

11.

12

13.

14,

15,

Work to construct new Cell 4F, Stage 3 was custently taking place, involving the
placement of fill soil for: the sub base of the cell. Soil to be used for the construction
of this cell is being imported. :

A large pottion of the western face has had soil added and graded to temove etosion
channels. Mt. Schieyer states that this work will continue until the entite face has
been dtessed up. This inspectot obseived this wortk taking place.

The west high wall was observed. No major: changes since the last inspection were
evident. No slope failures and no majot movement of soil or rock along the wall
wete observed. The inlet of the stotmwater pipe at the bottom of the high wall has
been cleaned out.

The channel at the bottom of the south slope has been cleaned out and reformed.
Stone filtet besms have been added to the channel in several places. The inet to the
junction box at the downpipe bas beea cleaned off. However, the box itself is still
full of sediment. Mr. Schleyer repotts that Mobile Dredge is scheduled to clean out
the junction box and outgoing stormwater pipe. )

I confirmed that thete is still no vegetation ot other tneans of stabilization on the
areas of intermediate cover along the shoulder and southern face of the landfill.

Mt. Schleyer: previously stated that TEST is evaluating different methods of
stabilization for these areas, including vegetation, Posi-Shell, and tempoxaty capping,
and is committed to proceeding with this work. -

The condition of the nosth slope road was inspected. A latge amount of erosion was
obsetved along the portion of the road that suns downhill from the maintenance
building. An etosion channel up to three feet (3’) deep was observed in the toad in
this atea. Furthet downhill, a large amount of tocks wete obsetved strewn across the
western fork of the road. Mr, Schleyer called his Opetations Manager, Mike Sheldon,
to this atea and conferred with him on the necessaty tepait wotk. :
T'his inspector conducted an odot patrol through Steel City starting at 9:35AM (
conjunction with othet work being conducted in the atea). No landfill-related odots
ot sounds wete obsetved during this inspection, This inspector conducted an odot
patrol along Skyline Drive (in accotdance with the new procedute), beginning at
12:50PM. No landfill-telated odots wete observed duting this inspection.

If you have any comments ot queéﬂons tegarding any of the above, ot find that you need
additional information, please do not hesitate to call me immediately.

cat:cat/dad

Respectfully, |
HANOVER ENGINEE ASSOCIATES, INC.

& Q/Séé

Christopiier A. Taylor, PG,
Host Municipality Inspectot

SPrajects\Municipal\LSoueon Twp\Ls90-07-BethLandRiNDocs\ [EST tandEll repoct of June 25, 2045 Insp.doc




IES1 ODOR COMPLAINT LOG (2335 Applebutter Rd, Bethlehem, PA 18017)

Weather Data (Allentown [KABE} Gas Management Data

Distance —--—--—--—-- J_!I-.l...ml ..................... .ﬂ-.l.li_‘..z.::.l.‘
Date Time Address from i m ._.m_._._um..mn:m wind (out of) 2sidence _.. Drive- Description / Notes Flare ‘A BRE m Total cm.nm. of Addressed in Insp

Landfill Skies H TR ! . i H Initial Report Dated

(miles) _ F m meh {sctm) M [scfm) _ {scim) Response

05/21/15 0815 hrs Lower Saucon Rd., Hellertown NA, Clear ! 53,1 | NE @ 3.5 mph Drive-by Garbage odar along Applebutter Rd, 3105 0 T""3105 572872015 6/28/2015
05/22/15 G707 hrs  Roberts Ave, Steel Clty 1.058 clear m 51.1 M WNW @ 8.1 Residence  Sour decay odor on property. 3201 ja] _ 3201  5/28/2015 6/25/2015)
08/23/15 2214 hrs  Schwab Ave, Steel City 1.160 Clear | ss¢ | N @ 4.6 mph Residence  Foul odor on property. 3438 0 ) 3439 5/28/2015 mxum\moum_
06/02/15 1434 hrs Johnston Ave, Steel City 1,170 Mostiycloudy | 668 | Variable @ 6.5 Residence  Sweet odor came into home. 1943 ] 1735 | 3678 6/16/2015 §/29/2015]
06/02/15 2149 hrs Johnston Ave, Steel City 1.170 Mostly cloudy 4 64.0 ,ﬁ calm Residence  LFG on property, 1307 | 170% | 3616 6f16/2015 6/29/2015)
06/04/15 1156 hrs Johnston Ave, Steei City 1.170 Mostly cloudy |} 66.0 | E@ 12.7 Residence  LFG on property. 1931 | 1898 | 3629  &/16/2013 6/26/2015)
06/04/15 1322 hrs Jlohnston Ave, Steei City 1.170 overcast T 669 - E @ 10.4mph Residence  LFG on property. 1931 | 1701 @ 3632 6/i6/2015 6/28/2015)
06/15/15 0749 hrs  Fritz Ave, Steel City 0.950  Scattered Clouds | 75.2 | WSW @ 10.4 residence  Strong odor on property. 3080 | O, 3080 6/i6/2015 6/29/2013]
06/15/15 1859 hrs _lohnston Ave, Stee! City 0.980 PartlyCloudy | 758 | WSW @ 11.5 Residence  Strong odor on property. 1084 | 2152 ' 3236 6/16/2015 " 6/29/2015]
06/15/15 2017 hrs  Mixsel! Ave, Steel City 0.796 PartlyCloudy | 758 WswW @ 11.5 residence  Strongodor on property. 1082 | 2174 | 3256  6/16/2015 6/29/2015
06/15/15 2031 hrs Johnston Ave, Steel Clty 0.980 Mostlycloudy |  77.0 | WSW @ 6.8mph Drive-by Run off on Applebutter Rd. from heavy rains, 1076 | 2174 | 3250  6/16/201S 6/26/2015
06/15/15 2045 hrs  Ivywood Ave, Steel Clty 1.077 Mostly cloudy | 77.0 m WSW @ 5.9mph Drive-by Run off on Applebutter Rd. from heavy rains. 1077 #, 2171 m 3248  6/16201S 6/29/2015]
06/15/15 2134 hrs Saucon Ave, Steel City 0.883 Overcast ;770 SW @ 6.9 residence  Strong odor ¢h property. 1078 | 2153 T 3231  6/16/2015 6/29/2015
06/13/15 0756 hrs lJohnstan Ave, Stee] City 1170 overcast m 64,9 m ESE @ 5.8 mph unknown  Strong odor from landfil 1430 m 2208 m 3638  6/24/2015 6/29/2015)




* Additional Odor Patrols Conducted at 1ESI




Investigator: \_@wﬂ \. A EQQODQ\J
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Weather Conditions: X2 r.ﬁﬂb,f\._.g Qaéﬁ AW \m,u m.wﬁ(Dj ODOR PATROL SURVEY
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S=5trong JDURATION G = Garbage
M = Moderate | P = Persistent S = Sewage
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pennsylvania
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
* BETHLEHEM DISTRICT OFFICE

Tuly 14, 2015

Lower Saucon Township Manager : o
3700 Old Philadelphia Pike
Bethlehem, PA 18015

Attn: Mr. Jack Cahalan

Re: - IESIPA Bethlehem Landfill
' Permit # 100020
Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County

Dear Mr. Cahalan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the report of an inspection performed by this District Office at the
IEST PA Bethiehem Landfili, located in your municipality. A copy of the inspection report is
being provided to you pursuant to the provisions of Section 1101(a) (1) of Act 101, the
Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 610-861-2150.

Sincerely,

Jessica Wagoner
Solid Waste Specialist

-~ Waste Management Program

Enclosure

4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017-9074
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